

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION,  
AND  
CTIA—THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION,  
AND  
UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION  
AND CENTURYLINK, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS  
USTELECOM, CTIA, AND ACA**

---

HELGI C. WALKER  
ANDREW G. I. KILBERG  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER  
LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 887-3599  
*Counsel for CTIA—The Wireless  
Association*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
RAYINER I. HASHEM  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
*Counsel for American  
Cable Association*

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG  
*Counsel of Record*  
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH  
T. DIETRICH HILL  
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(mkellogg@kellogghansen.com)  
*Counsel for United States  
Telecom Association*

October 3, 2018

*(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)*

---

---

JONATHAN BANKS  
DIANE G. HOLLAND  
UNITED STATES TELECOM  
ASSOCIATION  
601 New Jersey Ave., N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 326-7272  
*Counsel for United States  
Telecom Association*

ROSS J. LIEBERMAN  
AMERICAN CABLE ASSOCIATION  
2415 39th Place, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 494-5561  
*Counsel for American  
Cable Association*

## **STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 29.6, petitioners American Cable Association, CTIA–The Wireless Association, and United States Telecom Association state as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THIS COURT'S ESTABLISHED PRACTICE IS TO VACATE DECISIONS IN CASES THAT BECOME MOOT BEFORE THE COURT CAN GRANT CERTIORARI.....	2
II. THIS CASE IS MOOT AND WARRANTS VACATUR .....	3
III. THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND THE NUMEROUS ERRORS IN THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S OPINION UNDERSCORE THE NEED FOR VACATUR.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	6
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018) .....	2, 6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	2, 3
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	11
<i>Hall v. CIA</i> , 437 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	6
<i>Quincy Oil, Inc. v. Federal Energy Admin.</i> , 620 F.2d 890 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1980) .....	3
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Recla- mation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Seif v. Chester Residents Concerned for Quality Living</i> , 524 U.S. 974 (1998).....	3
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 11
<i>United States v. Jenks</i> , 129 F.3d 1348 (10th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	2, 4, 6, 11
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	11

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

## Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. § 151

*et seq.*:Tit. I, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.*:

47 U.S.C. § 153(24)..... 8

47 U.S.C. § 153(53)..... 8

Tit. II, 47 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.* ..... 8

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) ..... 8

47 U.S.C. § 332(c) ..... 9

47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(2) ..... 9

47 U.S.C. § 1302(a)..... 8

47 U.S.C. § 1422(b)(1)(B)(ii)..... 9

## Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No.

104-104, 110 Stat. 56..... 7, 8

47 C.F.R. § 20.3..... 10

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

## Federal Communications Comm'n:

2018 Broadband Deployment Report, *Inquiry Concerning Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in a Reasonable and Timely Fashion*, 33 FCC Rcd 1660 (2018)..... 9

Declaratory Ruling, Report and Order, and Order, *Restoring Internet Freedom*, 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2018) .....1, 3, 4, 5, 6

Second Report and Order, <i>Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment</i> , WT Docket No. 17-79, FCC 18-30 (rel. Mar. 20, 2018).....	7, 9
Twentieth Report, <i>Implementation of Section 6002(b) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993</i> , 32 FCC Rcd 8968 (2017) .....	7
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of Economic Analysis, <i>Gross Output by Industry</i> (Nov. 3, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.bea.gov/industry/gdpbyind_data.htm">https://www.bea.gov/industry/gdpbyind_data.htm</a> .....	7

#### OTHER MATERIALS

Richard Adler, Internet Association, <i>Towards A Better Understanding Of Internet Economics</i> (June 19, 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://internetassociation.org/reports/towards-better-understanding-internet-economics/">https://internetassociation.org/reports/towards-better-understanding-internet-economics/</a> .....	6
Josh Blackman, <i>Gridlock</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 241 (2016) .....	11
Patrick Brogan, USTelecom: <i>Broadband Investment Continues Trending Down in 2016</i> (Oct. 31, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ustelecom.org/broadband-industry-stats/research-briefs">https://www.ustelecom.org/broadband-industry-stats/research-briefs</a> .....	7
<i>USTelecom Industry Metrics and Trends 2018</i> (Mar. 1, 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.ustelecom.org/broadband-industry-stats/research-briefs">https://www.ustelecom.org/broadband-industry-stats/research-briefs</a> .....	9

Joint Br. for Pet'rs Mozilla Corp. et al., *Mozilla Corp. v. FCC*, No. 18-1051 (D.C. Cir. filed Aug. 20, 2018) ..... 5
